

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25**

In the Matter of:)	
)	
COUPLED PRODUCTS, LLC,)	
)	
Respondent,)	Case No. 25-CA-031883
and)	25-CA-062263
)	
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED)	
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND)	
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS)	
OF AMERICA, UAW,)	
)	
Charging Party.)	

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CHARGING PARTY'S EXCEPTIONS

Jeffrey A. Macey
Attorney for the Union, #28378-49

MACEY SWANSON AND ALLMAN
445 North Pennsylvania Street, Suite 401
Indianapolis, IN 46204-1800
Phone: (317) 637-2345
Fax: (317) 637-2369
E-mail: jmacey@maceylaw.com

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ISSUES BEFORE THE BOARD 2

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. History of Parties’ Bargaining 3

 B. 2011 Bargaining Over a New Agreement 6

 C. Proceedings before the National Labor Relations Board 12

V. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Exceptions to Factual Findings 13

 1. Respondent’s Representatives Consistently Conveyed a Message
 that they Could not Afford to Pay the Union Members’ Wages
 (Exceptions 1-3, 8-12, 21, 27-28) 13

 2. The Company Never Provided Relevant Information to
 Support its Claims about Competitiveness at the Bargaining
 Table (Exceptions 4-7, 22-23) 16

 B. Erroneous Conclusions of Law (Exceptions 41-42) 18

 1. The Decision Employs a Magic Words Standard Beyond that
 Justified by Existing Law (Exceptions 13-20, 25, 29-31) 18

 2. The ALJ Improperly Rejected Governing Board Law based
 on the Magic Words Approach. 21

 3. Governing Board Precedents Require the Respondent to Divulge
 Information (Exceptions 32-35, 37) 25

 4. The Respondent Had a Duty to Provide Relevant Information in
 Response to the Union’s Request (Exceptions 38-39) 27

5.	The Respondent did not Clarify its Position at the Table (Exceptions 24, 40.)	31
6.	The Workers Were on an Unfair Labor Practice Strike (Exceptions 43-46)	32
VI.	CONCLUSION	33

Table of Authorities

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page Nos</u>
<i>A-1 Door and Building Solutions,</i> 356 NLRB No. 76 (2011)	29
<i>American Polystyrene Corp.,</i> 341 NLRB 508	32
<i>AMF Trucking & Warehousing, Inc.,</i> 342 NLRB 1125 (2004)	19, 20
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Tower,</i> 271 NLRB 1600 (1984)	22
<i>Barnard Engineering, Inc.,</i> 282 NLRB 617 (1987)	30, 31
<i>Burruss Transfer, Inc.,</i> 307 NLRB 226 (1992)	19
<i>Caldwell Mfg. Co.,</i> 346 NLRB 1159 (2006)	29, 30
<i>CC 1 Ltd. P'ship,</i> 2010 NLRB LEXIS 100 (April 16, 2010)	32
<i>Childhood Development Council of Northeastern Pennsylvania,</i> 316 NLRB 1145 (1995)	32
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.,</i> 261 NLRB 90 (1982)	31
<i>ConAgra, Inc.,</i> 321 NLRB 944 (1996)	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products Corp.,</i> 305 NLRB 152 (1991)	20
<i>Golden Stevedoring Co., Inc.,</i> 335 NLRB 410 (2001)	32

<i>KLB Indus.</i> , 2011 NLRB LEXIS 377 (July 26, 2011)	29, 30
<i>Keauhou Beach Hotel Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 702 (1990)	30
<i>Lakeland Bus Lines</i> , 335 NLRB 322 (2001)	23
<i>Nielsen Lithographing Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 697 (1991)	19, 28
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	18
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956)	21, 22, 30
<i>Richmond Times-Dispatch</i> , 345 NLRB 195 (2005)	31
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 258 (1994)	18
<i>Stella D'Oro Biscuit Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 769 (2010)	22, 23, 25, 26, 28
